

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
2024

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 23-1614

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

On Appeal from  
the Hamilton County  
Court of Appeals, First  
Appellate District

ISAIAH MORRIS,

Court of Appeals  
No. C-230108

Defendant-Appellee.

**MERIT BRIEF  
OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

Steven L. Taylor 0043876  
Legal Research and Staff Counsel  
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association  
196 East State Street, Ste. 200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: 614-221-1266  
Fax: 614-221-0753  
E-mail: taylor@ohiopa.org  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio  
Prosecuting Attorneys Assn.

Raymond T. Faller 0013328  
Hamilton County Public Defender  
Krista M. Gieske 0080141  
(Counsel of Record)  
Assistant Public Defender  
230 East Ninth Street, 2nd Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Phone: 513-946-3713  
E-mail: kgieske@hamiltoncountypd.org  
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

Melissa A. Powers 0055409  
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney  
Ronald W. Springman 0041413  
(Counsel of Record)  
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Phone: 513-946-3052  
E-mail: ron.springman@hcpros.org  
Counsel for State of Ohio

Other Counsel on

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b>	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	5
<b>Amicus Proposition of Law:</b> In determining the reach of a state constitutional guarantee, state courts are not limited to determining whether the state guarantee provides the same as or broader protection than its federal counterpart as interpreted by the United States Supreme Court. The question is what the state’s constitutional provision means and how it applies to the case at hand. The state’s guarantee may prove to be more protective or less protective than federal law. If less protective, the court must go on to decide any claim that the defendant would be raising under the federal counterpart.	5
<u>A. No Attachment of Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel</u>	6
<u>B. Valid Waiver of Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel During Pretrial Interrogation</u>	9
<u>C. Equivocal References to Counsel Insufficient to Cut Off Interrogation</u>	12
<u>D. Request for Counsel or Appointment of Counsel at Initial Appearance do not Create Absolute Bar to Later Interrogation under Sixth Amendment</u>	14
<u>E. State Constitutionalism Goes in Both Directions</u>	18
<u>F. Suppression Claim Fails under the Section 10 Right-to-Counsel Provision</u>	27
<u>G. Statutes Providing for Access to Counsel are Inapposite</u>	38
<u>H. The Cited Ethics Rules Also Miss the Mark</u>	41
<u>I. Conclusion</u>	44
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	44
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alston v. Commonwealth</i> , 264 Va. 433, 570 S.E.2d 801 (2002).....	8
<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 35 (1993).....	25
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Peck</i> , 161 Ohio St. 202 (1954).....	24
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	7, 8
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	26
<i>Cincinnati v. Alexander</i> , 54 Ohio St.2d 248 (1978).....	23
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	13
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	36, 37
<i>Decker v. State</i> , 113 Ohio St. 512 (1925).....	28
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	15, 17
<i>Fairborn v. Mattachione</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 345 (1995) .....	40
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	35, 36
<i>Hoffman v. Knollman</i> , 135 Ohio St. 170 (1939) .....	39
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Ed. Assn.</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976) .....	21
<i>Howard v. Kentucky</i> , 200 U.S. 164 (1906) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	35
<i>Hulit v. State</i> , 982 S.W.2d 431 (Tex.Crim.App.1998).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Bruce S.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 477, 2012-Ohio-5696.....	24
<i>In re T.D.S.</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2024-Ohio-595 .....	12
<i>Kettering v. Hollen</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 232 (1980).....	40, 41

<i>Kirby v. State</i> , 304 Ga. 472, 819 S.E.2d 468 (2018).....	14
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	23
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	43
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	7, 16, 33
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	34
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	26
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	34
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	10
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357, 364 (1998).....	35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Rhodes</i> , 158 Ohio St. 129 (1952).....	24
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 429, 2015-Ohio-3954 .....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 51, 2003-Ohio-5059 .....	13
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 419 (2001).....	18
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 170 Ohio St.3d 278, 2022-Ohio-3626.....	41
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 252 (1988).....	7
<i>State v. Dibble</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 322, 2020-Ohio-546 .....	37
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 139, 2019-Ohio-4539 .....	12
<i>State v. Gapen</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004-Ohio-6548 .....	33
<i>State v. Geraldo</i> , 68 Ohio St.2d 120 (1981).....	40
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 554 (1996).....	40

<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 428, 2014-Ohio-4795 .....	36
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 300, 2006-Ohio-1 .....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 136, 2014-Ohio-5021.....	38
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 103, 2009-Ohio-316.....	40
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 295 Ore. 260, 666 P.2d 1316, 1323 (1983) .....	26
<i>State v. Lather</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 270, 2006-Ohio-4477 .....	10
<i>State v. Lindway</i> , 131 Ohio St. 166 (1936) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 470, 2017-Ohio-7556.....	12
<i>State v. Milligan</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 341 (1988) .....	30, 31, 35
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 516 (2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 26 Ohio St.2d 190 (1971).....	40
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 405, 2018-Ohio-1903 .....	12
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 447, 2007-Ohio-372.....	36
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 502, 2007-Ohio-4642.....	24
<i>State v. Roe</i> , 41 Ohio St.3d 18 (1989).....	32
<i>State v. Sapp</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 104, 2004-Ohio-7008 .....	7
<i>State v. Shindler</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 54 (1994).....	44
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2024-Ohio-1752 .....	9, 12, 34
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 85, 2018-Ohio-5205 .....	7, 12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 439, 2003-Ohio-4164.....	34
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 8th Dist. No. 95732, 2011-Ohio-4095.....	13
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	7, 8, 17, 43
<i>Thomas v. Mills</i> , 117 Ohio St. 114 (1927) .....	28

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	35
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2106 (2022) .....	3
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983).....	21
<i>Xenia v. Wallace</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 216 (1988).....	44

**STATUTES**

R.C. 2935.14.....	38
R.C. 2935.20.....	38, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General in State v. Bembry</i> , 2016 WL 5867510 (2016) .....	24

**RULES**

Crim.R. 5(A)(2) .....	32
Crim.R. 5(A)(3) .....	33
Crim.R. 12(K) .....	6
Prof.Cond.R. (Scope), at (19).....	41
Prof.Cond.R. (Scope), at (20).....	42
Prof.Cond.R. 4.2.....	41, 42
Prof.Cond.R. 5.3(c)(2).....	41, 42
Prof.Cond.R. 8.4(a) .....	42

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, Section 10, Ohio Constitution.....	passim
Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution.....	28, 30, 31

Article II, Section 1a, Ohio Constitution.....	39
Article XVI, Sections 1 and 2, Ohio Constitution.....	39
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	passim
